positions in the face of price movements. The Manager manages the risk of
unfavourable changes in prices by continuous monitoring of the performance and
risk profile of the investment portfolio.

The table below shows assets of the Fund as at 31 December which are exposed
to price risk:

2024 2023

RM RM

Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss:

Unquoted fixed income securities* 201,556,618 181,353,726

	 * 	Includes interest receivables of RM2,556,094 (2023: RM2,284,164).

Client Services : 03-2778 100032

Eastspring Investments Bond Fund

	 The table below summarises the sensitivity of the Fund’s profit after tax and net
asset value to movements in price of unquoted fixed income securities at the end
of each financial reporting year. The analysis is based on the assumptions that the
prices of the unquoted fixed income securities increased and decreased by 5%
with all other variables held constant. This represents management’s best estimate
of a reasonable possible shift in the unquoted fixed income securities, having
regard to the historical volatility of the prices.

% Change in price
Market
 value

Impact on
profit

after tax and
net asset value

RM RM

2024
+5% 208,950,550 9,950,026
-5% 189,050,498 (9,950,026)

2023
+5% 188,023,040 8,953,478
-5% 170,116,084 (8,953,478)

ii.	 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises from the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of
market interest rates on the fair value of financial assets and liabilities and future
cash flows.

In general, when interest rates rise, unquoted fixed income securities prices will
tend to fall and vice versa. Therefore, the net asset value of the Fund may also
tend to fall when interest rates rise or are expected to rise. However, investors
should be aware that should the Fund holds an unquoted fixed income securities
till maturity, such price fluctuations would dissipate as it approaches maturity,

[…]

depends on forecasting interest rate movements. Prices of unquoted fixed income
securities move inversely to interest rate movements, therefore as interest rates
rise, the prices of unquoted fixed income securities decrease and vice versa.
Furthermore, unquoted fixed income securities with longer maturity and lower
yield coupon rates are more susceptible to interest rate movements.

Such investments may be subject to unanticipated rise in interest rates which
may impair the ability of the issuers to make payments of interest income and
principal, especially if the issuers are highly leveraged. An increase in interest rates
may therefore increase the potential for default by an issuer.

The table below summarises the sensitivity of the Fund’s profit after tax and net
asset value to movements in prices of investments at the end of each financial
reporting year as a result of movement in interest rate. The analysis is based
on the assumptions that the interest rate changed by 1% (2023: 1%) with all
other variables held constant. This represents management’s best estimate of
a reasonable possible shift in the interest rate, having regard to the historical
volatility of the interest rate.

2024 2023

% Change in
interest rate of unquoted
fixed income securities

Impact on
profit after tax and

net asset value

Impact on
profit after tax and

net asset value

RM RM

+1% (2023: +1%) (492,038) (512,272)
- 1% (2023: -1%) 494,156 514,718

The Fund’s investments in deposits with licensed financial institutions are
short-term in nature. Therefore, exposure to interest rate fluctuations is minimal.

Client Services : 03-2778 100034

Eastspring Investments Bond Fund

	 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Fund will encounter difficulty in meeting its financial
obligations. Generally, all investments are subject to a certain degree of liquidity risk
depending on the nature of the investment instruments, market, sector and other
factors. For the purpose of the Fund, the Manager will attempt to balance the entire
portfolio by investing in a mix of assets with satisfactory trading volume and those
that occasionally could encounter poor liquidity. This is expected to reduce the risks for
the entire portfolio without limiting the Fund’s growth potentials.